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Table 4

Total Tax Payable by Jurisdiction, 2016 to 2020

Notes:

Jurisdiction

Newfoundland and Labrador

Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia

New Brunswick
Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta

British Columbia
Northwest Territories
Yukon

Nunavut

Outside Canada

Total

2016
6,640
1,445

40,766
8,559
368,946
4,924,794
322,152
28,938
308,447
391,607
369
1,012
40
69,019

6,472,737

Canada

2017 2018 2019 2020
2,894 3,980 8,968 6,397
1,239 1,103 1,839 1,802

16,057 24,999 25,599 21,196
14,091 11,997 8,177 9,243

571,556 396,987 520,979 818,849
6,275,450 3,551,517 6,720,915 7,943,482
449,412 350,180 539,764 458,479
24,128 21,758 28,624 28,680
368,404 389,304 417,011 562,333

531,504 416,467 524,980 605,241

194 79 154 -
1,093 664 434 -
151 59 30 18
70,349 64,563 129,446 85,264

8,326,522 5,233,659 8,926,920 10,542,794

1. The sum of the data may not match the totals due to rounding and/or suppressing for confidentiality.

2. A dash [ - ]indicates that the information has been suppressed for confidentiality. Suppressed information also includes valid zeros.
3. Amounts include all trust income tax returns that were assessed or reassessed during the period.

4. Amounts are rounded and in thousands of dollars.
5. Amounts are calculated using line 84 of the T3 Trust Income Tax and Information Return. Line 84 includes total federal, provincial, territorial and Part XII.2 tax

payable.

6. These are the total amounts of tax payable by trusts before refundable tax credits have been applied. For example, the Capital Gains Refund.

7. Data are as of August 2022.

8. Data are presented on a tax year basis and are subject to change.
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