



Table 4 **Total Tax Payable by Jurisdiction, 2016 to 2020** 

Jurisdiction	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Newfoundland and Labrador	6,640	2,894	3,980	8,968	6,397
Prince Edward Island	1,445	1,239	1,103	1,839	1,802
Nova Scotia	40,766	16,057	24,999	25,599	21,196
New Brunswick	8,559	14,091	11,997	8,177	9,243
Quebec	368,946	571,556	396,987	520,979	818,849
Ontario	4,924,794	6,275,450	3,551,517	6,720,915	7,943,482
Manitoba	322,152	449,412	350,180	539,764	458,479
Saskatchewan	28,938	24,128	21,758	28,624	28,680
Alberta	308,447	368,404	389,304	417,011	562,333
British Columbia	391,607	531,504	416,467	524,980	605,241
Northwest Territories	369	194	79	154	-
Yukon	1,012	1,093	664	434	-
Nunavut	40	151	59	30	18
Outside Canada	69,019	70,349	64,563	129,446	85,264
Total	6,472,737	8,326,522	5,233,659	8,926,920	10,542,794

## Notes:

- 1. The sum of the data may not match the totals due to rounding and/or suppressing for confidentiality.
- 2. A dash [-] indicates that the information has been suppressed for confidentiality. Suppressed information also includes valid zeros.
- 3. Amounts include all trust income tax returns that were assessed or reassessed during the period.
- 4. Amounts are rounded and in thousands of dollars.
- 5. Amounts are calculated using line 84 of the T3 Trust Income Tax and Information Return. Line 84 includes total federal, provincial, territorial and Part XII.2 tax payable.
- 6. These are the total amounts of tax payable by trusts before refundable tax credits have been applied. For example, the Capital Gains Refund.
- 7. Data are as of August 2022.
- 8. Data are presented on a tax year basis and are subject to change.